

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Alok Industries has transitioned into a strategic captive processing unit for the Reliance Industries (RIL) ecosystem, shifting its core Polyester business to a low-margin job-work model to mitigate raw material volatility.	□
2	<i>Revenue experienced a severe 21.17% YoY collapse to 5,510 Cr, reflecting intense demand-side pressure and the structural shift toward lower-value job-work income.</i>	□
3	<i>Operating margins remain razor-thin at 1%, with structural overheads like power and fuel costs (12.65% of revenue) continuing to act as a primary drag on profitability.</i>	□
4	<i>The company remains fundamentally unprofitable with a Net Loss of 847 Cr and accumulated losses of 22,099.59 Cr, rendering the entity technically insolvent.</i>	□
5	<i>Financial health is critical with a negative Net Worth of -19,775 Cr and a massive debt pile of 26,015 Cr, though 17,384 Cr is currently held as interest-free.</i>	□
6	<i>Cash Flow from Operations (CFO) swung to a massive negative 1,161 Cr, driven primarily by a 1,137 Cr outflow to clear overdue trade payables.</i>	□
7	<i>Capital allocation is restricted to survival and maintenance, with a modest 36 Cr capex and a negative ROCE of -4%, indicating zero current visibility for organic growth.</i>	□
8	<i>Earnings quality is a major forensic concern as Trade Receivables rose 34.8% against a 21% revenue decline, signaling potential collection failures or aggressive revenue recognition.</i>	□
9	Governance is anchored by a 75% promoter holding and a clean audit trail, though high RPT dependency (34.6% of revenue from RIL) and KMP churn (2 CEOs/CFOs in one year) warrant caution.	□
10	Liquidity is entirely dependent on promoter lifelines, evidenced by a recent ₹3,300 Cr capital infusion from RIL via preference shares to manage immediate solvency risks.	□
11	<i>The primary risk remains a potential cessation of promoter support or a default on the massive debt pile if RIL's internal transfer pricing strategy shifts.</i>	□
12	Investment View: WATCH; the company is a "financial ward" of RIL with no path to standalone profitability; monitor Trade Receivable aging and CFO/PAT conversion for signs of stabilization.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Strategic Pivot to Job Work Model:** Effective March 2024, the Polyester business transitioned to a "Job Work Model" where Reliance Industries Limited (RIL) provides PTA and MEG as free supplies. This structurally alters the risk profile by eliminating raw material price volatility and repositioning Alok as a captive downstream processing unit for RIL.

- **Vertical Integration:** The Cotton segment remains a fully integrated "farm-to-fabric" operation (Spinning → Weaving → Processing → Garments), though it remains highly sensitive to cotton price cycles (₹54.5k to ₹61k/candy in FY24).
- **Polyester Segment:** Fully integrated from polymerization to PSF/FDY/DTY. The shift to job work prioritizes consistent margins over the high-risk/high-reward nature of standalone manufacturing.
- **Revenue Drivers & Mix:** Domestic sales dominate (75-80%), providing a buffer against continued weakness in US and EU export markets, which saw volume declines despite marginal global value growth.
- **Cost Drivers:** Energy remains a critical structural weakness; despite installing a 4.7 MW solar plant, the business remains high-energy-intensity with Power and Fuel representing 12.65% of revenue.
- **IT Modernization:** Successfully implemented a new SAP instance in September 2023 hosted at RIL's data center, replacing an obsolete 2007-era system to drive operational efficiencies.
- **Capacity & Expansion:** Notable absence of major expansionary **Capex**. Focus has shifted entirely to maintenance of plants and resource optimization to restore "preferred supplier status" with global brands.
- **Geographical Presence:** Revenue is split between Within India (77.11% / ₹4,248.42 Cr) and Outside India (22.89% / ₹1,261.17 Cr).

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- Management's primary achievement was a massive balance sheet restructuring via the issuance of **₹3,300 Cr in 9% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares (NCRPS)** to RIL to pay down high-cost debt and reduce working capital borrowings.
- The 20-year redemption window on the NCRPS provides the "patient capital" required to survive technical insolvency; management views this as a "financial lifeline" from the promoter.
- Management cites cooling inflation in the US/EU and range-bound cotton prices (₹58k–₹62k) as catalysts for a demand revival in FY25.
- The "China + 1" opportunity remains a focus, though management acknowledges that countries like Bangladesh remain more price-competitive due to duty concessions.
- The rationale for the Job Work model is explicitly stated as ensuring "consistent profitability with no risk on account of market fluctuation," confirming a move toward a low-beta, utility-like business model.
- Significant churn in Key Managerial Personnel (KMP) occurred, with two CEOs and two CFOs transitioning during the year, suggesting high-pressure restructuring or a tightening of operational control by RIL-vetted professionals.
- Management is prioritizing "maintenance," "SAP implementation," and "refinancing" over independent growth, signaling a subsidiary-style turnaround focus.
- **Management Tone:** The tone is markedly professional, disciplined, and "Reliance-aligned." There is a clear shift from "market leadership" narratives to "volatility management" and "operational stability." Management no longer masks the company's dependency, explicitly crediting RIL's support as the primary factor for the company's solidity. The final verdict on management tone is one of **Pragmatic Realism and Promoter Dependency**, where the company has effectively ceased to operate as an independent textile entity and has become a strategic processing subsidiary of the RIL ecosystem.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Sales -	5,510.00	6,989.00
Sales Growth %	-21.17	-4.38
Expenses -	5,458.00	7,068.00
Material Cost % -	66.00	69.00
Raw material cost	3,556.00	4,597.00
Change in inventory	97.00	223.00
Manufacturing Cost %	21.00	22.00
Employee Cost %	9.00	7.00
Other Cost %	3.00	3.00
Operating Profit	52.00	-79.00
OPM %	1.00	-1.00
Other Income -	19.00	65.00
Exceptional items	-1.00	22.00
Other income normal	20.00	42.00
Interest	596.00	501.00
Depreciation	325.00	365.00
Profit before tax	-850.00	-880.00
Tax %	0.00	0.00
Net Profit -	-847.00	-880.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Exceptional items AT	-1.00	22.00
Profit excl Excep	-846.00	-903.00
Profit for PE	-846.00	-903.00
Profit for EPS	-847.00	-880.00
Profit Growth %	6.00	-331.00
EPS in Rs	-1.71	-1.77
Dividend Payout %	0.00	0.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Equity Capital	497.00	497.00
Reserves	-20,272.00	-19,397.00
Borrowings -	26,015.00	24,163.00
Long term Borrowings	24,405.00	21,831.00
Short term Borrowings	1,602.00	2,321.00
Lease Liabilities	7.00	11.00
Preference Capital	3,541.00	240.00
Other Borrowings	-3,541.00	-240.00
Other Liabilities -	1,168.00	2,199.00
Trade Payables	489.00	1,625.00
Advance from Customers	0.00	0.00
Other liability items	679.00	574.00
Total Liabilities	7,407.00	7,461.00
Fixed Assets -	5,215.00	5,520.00
Land	4,687.96	4,689.36
Building	3,287.35	3,286.91
Plant Machinery	9,544.20	9,549.35
Equipments	65.98	6.67
Computers	11.51	11.45
Furniture n fittings	45.79	102.09
Vehicles	9.86	10.84
Intangible Assets	12.45	12.45
Other fixed assets	866.12	860.28
Gross Block	18,531.22	18,529.40
Accumulated Depreciation	13,316.33	13,009.87
CWIP	18.00	15.00
Investments	0.00	0.00
Other Assets -	2,174.00	1,927.00
Inventories	942.00	1,039.00
Trade receivables -	465.00	345.00
Receivables over 6m	283.00	240.00
Receivables under 6m	430.00	344.00
Prov for Doubtful	-248.00	-240.00
Cash Equivalents	217.00	60.00
Loans n Advances	-25.00	-25.00
Other asset items	576.00	508.00

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Total Assets	7,407.00	7,461.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Cash from Operating Activity -	-1,161.00	813.00
Profit from operations	66.00	-22.00
Receivables	-123.00	137.00
Inventory	97.00	245.00
Payables	-1,137.00	299.00
Loans Advances	0.00	0.00
Other WC items	-60.00	159.00
Working capital changes	-1,222.00	841.00
Direct taxes	-4.00	-6.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-198.00	-129.00
Fixed assets purchased	-36.00	-44.00
Fixed assets sold	7.00	29.00
Investments purchased	0.00	0.00
Investments sold	0.00	0.00
Interest received	7.00	2.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Inter corporate deposits	0.00	0.00
Other investing items	-176.00	-116.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	1,364.00	-687.00
Proceeds from shares	0.00	0.00
Proceeds from borrowings	3,461.00	113.00
Repayment of borrowings	-4,914.00	-340.00
Interest paid fin	-478.00	-458.00
Dividends paid	0.00	0.00
Financial liabilities	-5.00	-3.00
Application money refund	0.00	0.00
Other financing items	3,300.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	5.00	-3.00
Free Cash Flow	-1,190.00	798.00
CFO/OP	-2,246.00	-1,044.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2024	Mar 2023
Debtor Days	31.00	18.00
Inventory Days	94.00	79.00
Days Payable	49.00	123.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	76.00	-26.00
Working Capital Days	-77.00	-139.00
ROCE %	-4.00	-7.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** experienced a sharp contraction of **21.17%** YoY to **₹5,510 Cr**, primarily driven by a **22.13%** decline in goods transferred, indicating severe demand-side pressure; this is mirrored in the **Balance Sheet** where **Trade Payables** collapsed by **69.93%** to **₹489 Cr** as the company aggressively cleared dues or faced restricted credit.
- Despite falling sales, **Operating Profit** turned positive at **₹52 Cr (1% OPM)** from a loss of **₹79 Cr**, aided by a reduction in **Raw Material Cost** to **66%** of sales and a **19.07%** drop in **Power and Fuel** expenses to **₹686.07 Cr**, though this was insufficient to offset the massive **Finance Cost** of **₹596 Cr**.
- **Finance Cost** rose by **18.92%** to **₹596 Cr** despite lower operations, largely due to a surge in "Dividend on preference shares" to **₹96.78 Cr**, which is treated as interest under Ind AS; this expense significantly contributes to the **Net Profit** loss of **₹847 Cr** and is linked to the **Total Debt** of **₹26,015 Cr**.
- **Trade Receivables** grew by **34.81%** to **₹465 Cr** while **Revenue** fell by **21%**, signaling a severe deterioration in the collection cycle and increasing credit risk; this is further evidenced by **Debtor Days** rising from **18** to **31** days and **₹272.70 Cr** of receivables being aged beyond 12 months.
- The **Cash Conversion Cycle** deteriorated sharply from **-26 days** to **76 days**, driven by rising **Debtor Days** (31), increasing **Inventory Days** (94), and a massive reduction in **Days Payable** from **123** to **49**, which collectively led to a negative **CFO** of **₹1,161 Cr**.
- **Cash from Operating Activity (CFO)** swung from a positive **₹813 Cr** to a negative **₹1,161 Cr**, primarily due to a **₹1,137 Cr** cash outflow for **Trade Payables**, indicating the company is using external financing to settle supplier dues rather than generating cash from operations.
- **Total Debt** increased to **₹26,015 Cr**, with **₹17,384.02 Cr** of debt assigned to Resolution Applicants being interest-free until Sept 2028, which artificially suppresses the reported **Finance Cost** and masks the true economic distress of a company with a negative **Net Worth** of **₹19,775 Cr**.
- **Capital Allocation** remains constrained as **Capex** was limited to **₹36 Cr**, while the company relied on a **₹3,300 Cr** issuance of 9% Non-Convertible Redeemable Preference Shares to RIL to fund losses and manage the **Balance Sheet** gap, resulting in a negative **Free Cash Flow** of **₹1,190 Cr**.
- **Related Party Transactions** highlight a deep dependency on RIL, which accounts for **52.2%** of raw material purchases (**₹1,907.14 Cr**) and received **₹65.50 Cr** in "Delayed payment charges," signaling struggles to meet basic trade obligations even to its parent.
- **ROCE** remains negative at **-4%**, reflecting the inability of the **₹18,531 Cr Gross Block** to generate meaningful returns; **Asset Turnover** is under severe pressure as **Revenue** continues to slide while the fixed asset base remains stagnant with minimal **CWIP** of **₹18 Cr**.
- **Other Expenses** analysis reveals that **Power and Fuel** (**₹686.07 Cr**) represents **12.65%** of revenue, highlighting extreme energy intensity; "Miscellaneous expenses" of **₹72.64 Cr** lack detailed breakdown and potentially mask operational leakages.

- **Other Liabilities** include **Trade Payables** which collapsed by ₹1,136.60 Cr, a move that consumed nearly all available liquidity and necessitated the promoter's capital infusion.
- **Overall Synthesis:** Alok Industries is in a state of extreme financial fragility, where a **21% Revenue** decline and negative **Net Worth** are compounded by a massive swing to negative **CFO** (₹1,161 Cr), leaving the company entirely dependent on parent support and interest-free debt moratoriums to maintain its "Going Concern" status.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Maharashtra Value Added Tax (Arbitration):** ₹17.33 Cr (FY24 and FY23).
- **Income Tax Matters:** ₹0.54 Cr (FY24) vs ₹0.00 Cr (FY23).
- **Claims not acknowledged as debt:** ₹0.28 Cr.
- **Capital Commitments:** ₹22.87 Cr (primarily for maintenance and SAP upgrades).
- **Note on Historical Liabilities:** Most pre-resolution debt and tax liabilities (up to 14 Sept 2020) stand extinguished as per the NCLT order. A "Take or Pay" claim by GAIL India was terminated during the year.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↓ — earnings overstate cash; ₹1,161 Cr CFO outflow vs ₹847 Cr loss due to payables collapse.	□	CFO -1,161 Cr vs Net Profit -847 Cr.	CFO/OP ratio at -2,246% indicates severe cash burn despite accounting operating profit.
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — channel stuffing risk; receivables rose 34.8% while revenue fell 21.2% YoY.	□	Receivables 465 Cr (up from 345 Cr) vs Sales 5,510 Cr (down from 6,989 Cr).	Note 47: Receivables growth amid falling sales signals deteriorating credit quality or aggressive booking.
3	Revenue timing	Neutral — stagnant order book; contract liabilities slightly decreased, indicating no aggressive advance-based revenue.	□	Contract liabilities 191.85 Cr vs 197.37 Cr in FY23.	Note 184: Revenue recognized at a point in time (98.67%) with minimal unbilled components.
4	Revenue from related parties %	Revenue ↑↓ — high dependency; sales to Reliance entities represent ~4.5% of total revenue.	□	Sale of goods to Reliance Retail/RIL: 246.86 Cr.	Note 42: Reliance Industries is the primary supplier (52% of RM) but a smaller customer.
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↓ — inventory liquidation; inventory fell 10.6% while sales fell 21.2%, lagging demand drop.	□	Inventory 942 Cr (Mar 24) vs 1,039 Cr (Mar 23).	Note 47: Inventory days increased from 79 to 94, indicating slower stock movement.
6	Inventory valuation method change	Neutral — consistent policy; inventory valued at lower of cost or net realizable value.	□	No change reported in valuation methodology.	Standard Ind AS 2 application as per accounting policy notes.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Profit ↑ — non-recurring gain; FY23 had 22 Cr gain, FY24 has 1 Cr loss.	□	Exceptional items: -1 Cr (FY24) vs 22 Cr (FY23).	Note 184: Historical gains from debt extinguishment under NCLT are now largely concluded.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — lower charges; depreciation fell 11% despite stable gross block, suggesting life extensions.	□	Depreciation 325 Cr vs 365 Cr; Gross Block stable at ~18,531 Cr.	Note 28: Reduction in depreciation helps narrow the reported net loss non-cash.
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — lower provisioning; impairment allowance for debts dropped from 20.8 Cr to 1.2 Cr.	□	Provision for doubtful debts 248 Cr (FY24) vs 240 Cr (FY23).	Note 30: Significant reduction in new impairment charges cushioned the operating loss.
10	Tax rate consistency	Neutral — no P&L tax; company pays minimal cash tax due to massive losses.	□	Tax 0 Cr; Direct taxes paid in CFO: 4 Cr.	Massive accumulated losses of 22,099 Cr preclude any income tax liability.
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Neutral — minimal exposure; CWIP is negligible relative to the total fixed asset base.	□	CWIP 18 Cr vs Fixed Assets 5,215 Cr.	No evidence of large stalled projects; CWIP represents routine maintenance/ upgrades.
12	Deferred tax asset recognition	Neutral — no DTA recognized; management prudent given the uncertainty of future taxable profits.	□	Tax % at 0.00; No DTA on balance sheet.	Note 31: Material uncertainty regarding going concern prevents recognition of deferred tax assets.
13	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — high cost; delayed payment charges to parent RIL surged 411% to 65.5 Cr.	□	RIL purchases 1,907 Cr; Delayed charges 65.5 Cr vs 12.8 Cr.	Note 42: Reliance is the dominant supplier; surging

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
					penalty charges indicate severe liquidity stress.
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — no dividends; negative FCF of ₹1,190 Cr makes any payout impossible.	☐	Dividend Payout 0%; FCF -1,190 Cr.	Company is entirely dependent on parent funding (3,300 Cr preference shares) to survive.
15	Interest-Free Debt Masking	Profit ↑ — suppressed costs; ₹17,384.02 Cr of debt is interest-free per NCLT plan.	☐	Note 32: Debt measured at cost rather than fair value.	Departure from Ind AS 109 masks the true economic interest burden of the debt pile.
16	Negative Net Worth Insolvency	Neutral — technical insolvency; accumulated losses of ₹22,099.59 Cr.	☐	Reserves at -20,272 Cr.	Equity base is completely eroded; survival is 100% dependent on promoter support.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion:** Unqualified Opinion. * **KAM 1: Going Concern**

Assessment: Auditor highlighted accumulated losses of ₹22,099.59 Cr and a negative net worth of ₹18,134.84 Cr. Management's justification relies on positive EBITDA of ₹71.91 Cr and projected cash flows from the NCLT resolution plan. * **KAM 2: Departure from Ind AS 109 (Debt Valuation):** The company continues to measure ₹17,384.02 Cr of interest-free debt at cost rather than fair value. Management claims the NCLT Resolution Plan has an "overriding effect" over Ind AS requirements. The auditor notes this departure masks the true economic interest cost. * **Emphasis of Matter:** Included regarding material uncertainty related to the company's ability to continue as a going concern due to total erosion of net worth. * **Audit Trail:** The auditor confirmed the audit trail (edit log) facility operated throughout the year with no instances of tampering.

B. Related Party Transactions

Party	Relationship	Nature	Amount (₹ Cr)	Concern
Reliance Industries Ltd	Promoter	Purchase of Goods	1,907.14	High Dependency (52.2% of RM)
Reliance Industries Ltd	Promoter	Delayed Payment Charges	65.50	Liquidity Stress (411% YoY increase)
Reliance Industries Ltd	Promoter	Preference Share Issuance	3,300.00	Financial Umbilical Cord
Reliance Retail Ltd	Group Entity	Sale of Goods	151.10	Captive Channel
Reliance Industries Ltd	Promoter	Dividend on Pref. Shares	96.78	Cash Outflow to Parent
RIL & JMFARC	Promoters	Outstanding Borrowings	17,384.02	Massive Debt Concentration

- **RPT Verdict: Monitor** ☐ — While RIL provides essential survival capital, the surge in delayed payment charges and the accounting departure regarding debt valuation indicate deep-seated operational distress.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters (RIL & JMFARC):** 75.00% * **FII:** 2.19% * **DII:** 0.32% * **Public:** 22.49% * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 7 | **Independent:** 42.86% | **Women Directors:** 1 (Ms. Mumtaz Bandukwala). * **KMP Compensation:** * A. Siddharth (Independent Chair): ₹0.38 Cr (+26.67% YoY). * Mumtaz Bandukwala (Independent Dir): ₹0.36 Cr (+50.00% YoY). * Rahul Dutt (Independent Dir): ₹0.36 Cr (+50.00% YoY). * **Transparency Gap:** Detailed remuneration for Executive KMPs (CEO/CFO) was excluded from the version sent to members, preventing forensic check on pay-for-performance. * **Correlation:** Independent Director pay grew 26-50% despite a 21% revenue decline and ₹847 Cr loss. No family relations between directors were disclosed.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex

Action	FY Current (₹Cr)	FY Prior (₹Cr)	Signal
Interest Payments	478.00	458.00	□
Repayment of Borrowings	4,914.00	340.00	□
Capex	36.00	44.00	Positive
Preference Share Issuance	3,300.00	0.00	□
Net Debt Change	1,852.00	1,577.00	□

• CAPEX Analytical Notes:

- **CFO Coverage:** N/M (CFO is negative ₹1,161 Cr). Funding is bridged entirely by promoter preference shares.
- **Nature of Capex:** Maintenance-focused; **Capital commitments increased to ₹22.87 Cr** for solar and SAP.
- **Deployment Efficiency:** **Revenue fell 21.17%** despite maintenance capex, signaling a lack of execution efficiency.
- **Key Takeaways:** Capex is negligible compared to the ₹26,015 Cr debt pile, indicating a "survival mode" posture.

H. Risks * **Financial Solvency:** Accumulated losses of ₹22,099.59 Cr. Impact: Technical insolvency and total dependency on RIL. (Severity: □High) * **Raw Material Volatility:** Cotton and PTA/MEG price swings. Impact: Direct margin erosion; 52% RM dependency on RIL. (Severity: □High) * **Energy Costs:** Power and Fuel are **12.65% of revenue**. Impact: High fixed-cost base; vulnerable to utility hikes. (Severity: □High) * **Ind AS Departure:** Non-fair valuation of debt. Impact: Potential for future massive interest write-backs or adjustments. (Severity: □High) * **Currency Risk:** Significant export exposure of ₹1,261 Cr. Impact: Volatility in earnings. (Severity: □Medium)

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1-5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	2	↓	Revenue down 21%; Job-work shift	Transitioning from an independent player to a low-margin captive unit.
Financial Health	1	→	D/E -1.31x; CFO ₹1,161 Cr	Technically insolvent with negative net worth and massive cash burn.
Earnings Quality	1	↓	Receivables ↑34% vs Sales ↓21%	Aggressive revenue recognition signals and interest-free debt masking.
Management & Governance	3	→	75% Promoter; Clean Audit Trail	Strong promoter backing offsets high KMP churn and transparency gaps.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	1	↓	ROCE -4%; Capex ₹36 Cr	Capital consumed by losses and debt repayment; zero growth visibility.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **□Promoter Support:** Secured a **₹3,300 Cr** capital infusion from RIL via preference shares to manage liquidity. * **□Risk Mitigation:** Shifted Polyester business to a **Job Work Model**, eliminating raw material price volatility. * **□Operational Efficiency:** Successfully implemented a new **SAP instance** to modernize legacy 2007-era systems. * **□Debt Restructuring:** Maintained **₹17,384 Cr** of debt as interest-free, providing a critical breathing room for survival. * **□Operating Profit:** Turned **Operating Profit** positive at **₹52 Cr** (1% OPM) despite a severe revenue contraction.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **□Revenue Collapse:** Total **Revenue** declined by **21.17%** YoY, reflecting severe demand-side pressure. * **□Cash Burn:** **CFO** swung to a negative **₹1,161 Cr**, driven by a **₹1,137 Cr** outflow to clear trade payables. * **□Forensic Red Flag: Trade Receivables** rose **34.8%** while **Revenue** fell **21%**, signaling potential collection failures. * **□Technical Insolvency:** Accumulated losses reached **₹22,099.59 Cr**, resulting in a negative **Net Worth** of **₹19,775 Cr**. * **□Liquidity Stress:** Delayed payment charges to RIL surged **411%** to **₹65.50 Cr**, indicating inability to meet trade dues. * **□Accounting Departure:** Non-fair valuation of **₹17,384 Cr** debt masks the true economic interest burden.

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Alok Industries is fundamentally a distressed asset currently operating as a "financial ward" of Reliance Industries. While the promoter's **₹3,300 Cr** infusion and the shift to a job-work model provide a temporary floor for operations, the company's standalone financial health is critical, evidenced by negative net worth and a massive swing to negative CFO. Earnings quality is under a cloud due to the sharp divergence between rising receivables and falling sales. Consequently, the business is on a stable but "dependent" trajectory, where survival is entirely contingent on continued promoter subsidies rather than operational excellence.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion issued (p.11).
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% of promoter holding is pledged.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	PAT is negative; KMP pay not fully disclosed for executives.
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	RPT purchases from RIL are 34.6% of revenue.
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	42.86% independent (3 out of 7).
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	Ms. Mumtaz Bandukwala is on the board.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	No major defaults reported post-NCLT.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	No fraud reported by auditors.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Confirmed by auditor (Note 50).
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	S R B C & CO LLP in 4th year of 5-year term.

Total: 7/10 ☐ — Governance Rating: 3

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: Alok Industries is a strategic processing subsidiary of the RIL ecosystem, functioning as a low-margin captive unit rather than an independent textile growth story. **OVERALL STANCE:** WATCH **RATIONALE:** The company is technically insolvent and survives solely on promoter lifelines, making it a play on RIL's internal transfer pricing rather than the textile cycle. **RE-EVALUATE WHEN:** CFO/PAT becomes positive and stays >1.0x for two consecutive years. **BULL CASE:** RIL decides to merge Alok into its retail/petro arm at a premium or significantly increases job-work margins. **BEAR CASE:** RIL ceases further capital infusions, leading to a default on the ₹26,015 Cr debt pile. **KEY MONITORABLE: Trade Receivables Ageing:** Current ₹272.70 Cr > 12 months → Watch for further spikes.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status (FY23)	Summary B Status (FY24)	Forensic Takeaway
Business Model	Standalone manufacturing with high exposure to raw material volatility.	Transitioned Polyester segment to a "Job Work Model" for Reliance Industries (RIL).	The company has effectively surrendered its independence to become a de-risked captive processing unit for its promoter.
Cash Flow Generation	Positive CFO (₹13 Cr) driven by aggressive inventory and receivable liquidation.	Negative CFO (-₹1,161 Cr) driven by a massive ₹1,137 Cr settlement of trade payables.	The exhaustion of working capital liquidation as a cash source has forced a total reliance on promoter capital infusions.
Receivables Integrity	Receivables fell 31.5%, faster than the 4.38% sales decline (Healthy).	Receivables rose 34.8% despite a 21.2% collapse in revenue (Forensic Red Flag).	The sharp divergence between falling sales and rising receivables suggests a significant deterioration in earnings quality or collection efficiency.
Capital Allocation	Expansionary Capex frozen; focus on liquidating assets to sustain operations.	₹3,300 Cr Preference Share issuance to RIL used to restructure the balance sheet.	Capital allocation has shifted from survival-via-liquidation to survival-via-permanent-promoter-subsidization.
Margin Trajectory	EBITDA margin collapsed to -1.00% due to cotton price volatility.	Operating Profit turned positive (1% OPM) despite a 21% revenue crash.	Margins are being artificially stabilized by the job-work model and lower raw material costs rather than organic growth.
Management Tone & KMP	Masking insolvency through working capital maneuvers; stable leadership.	High KMP churn (2 CEOs/2 CFOs); tone shifted to "Pragmatic Realism" and RIL-alignment.	Rapid leadership turnover suggests a high-pressure environment or a total takeover of operational control by the promoter.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- **Technical Insolvency:** The company remains fundamentally insolvent with a **negative net worth exceeding ₹18,000 Cr** across both periods.
- **Ind AS Departure:** Persistent **non-compliance with Ind AS 109** regarding the fair valuation of ₹17,384 Cr in interest-free debt, which continues to mask the true economic cost of leverage.
- **Promoter Dependency:** A total and **sustained reliance on Reliance Industries** for both the supply chain (52% of RM) and financial lifelines.
- **Energy Intensity:** Power and fuel costs remain a **structural and volatile drag on margins**, consistently representing a double-digit percentage of revenue or a majority of "other expenses."
- **Going Concern Risk:** Auditors have consistently issued an **Emphasis of Matter regarding material uncertainty** over the company's ability to continue operating.
- **Negative ROCE:** Capital deployment remains **consistently value-destructive**, with ROCE staying in negative territory across both years.
- **Legal Shield:** Continued reliance on the **NCLT resolution plan** to extinguish historical liabilities and protect the current entity from legacy claims.

No material persistent pattern identified. (N/A - Patterns identified above)